

राज्य स्तरीय पर्यावरण समाघात निर्धारण प्राधिकरण, म.प्र.

(पर्यावरण, वन एवं जलवायु परिवर्तन मंत्रालय, भारत सरकार)



पर्यावरण नियोजन एवं समन्वय संगठन पर्यावरण परिसर, ई—5, अरेरा कॉलोनी भोपाल—462016 (म.प्र.) बेवसाईट—<u>http://www.mpseiaa.nic.in</u> दूरभाषनं. — 0755—2466970, 2466859 फैक्सनं. — 0755—2462136

No: 492/ SEIAA/2025 Date: 25/05/2025

प्रति,

M/s Jakson Biofuels Private Limited,

Shri Siddhant Gupta, Director, Khasra. No. 17/18(1-100) Taj Pur Road Village- Singhola Opp. Kusum Farm Delhi North Delhi, 110040 E-mail - ethannat2022@gmail.com

Tansfer of Environmental Clerance from Bhopal Development Authority, Pragati Bhawan, Press Complex, MP Nagar, Zone 1, Bhopal, Madhya Pradesh to M/s Jakson Biofuels Private Limited, Shri Siddhant Gupta, Director, Khasra. No. 17/18(1-100) Taj Pur Road Village- Singhola Opp. Kusum Farm Delhi North Delhi, 110040, for Greenfield Project of 150 KLD Grain Based Ethanol Plant along with 4.0 MW Co-generation Power Plant located at Village-Basi, Teh- Waraseoni, District- Balaghat, M.P. Total Land Area - 10.83 Ha.. Cat. - 5(ga). EC Transfer Reg.

विषयान्तर्गत प्रकरण में राज्य स्तरीय विशेषज्ञ मूल्यांकन समिति (SEAC) द्वारा 779वीं बैठक दिनांक 26.03.2025 में विशेष शर्तों सिहत पर्यावरण स्वीकृति हस्तांतरण प्रदान किये जाने की अनुशंसा कर प्रकरण दिनांक 05.04.2025 को राज्य स्तरीय पर्यावरण समाघात निर्धारण प्राधिकरण (SEIAA) को अग्रेषित किया गया। प्रश्नाधीन प्रकरण SEIAA की बैठक में विचारण नहीं होने के कारण 45 दिवस से अधिक की अविध समाप्त हो गई है।

पर्यावरण वन एवं जलवायु परिवर्तन मंत्रालय, भारत सरकार की ईआईए अधिसूचना दिनांक 14.09.2006 के पैरा 8 की कंडिका (iii) इस प्रकार है - "In the event that the decision of the regulatory authority is not communicated to the applicant within the period specified in subparagraphs (i) or (ii) above, as applicable, the applicant may proceed as if the environment clearance sought for has been granted or denied by the regulatory authority in terms of the final recommendations of the Expert Appraisal Committee or State Level Expert Appraisal Committee concerned."

अतः ईआईए अधिसूचना के पैरा 8 की कंडिका (iii) के अनुसार उक्त प्रकरण में SEAC की 779वीं बैठक दिनांक 26.03.2025 में विशेष शर्तों सिहत पर्यावरण स्वीकृति हस्तांतरण हेतु की गई अनुशंसा को अंतिम निर्णय मानते हुए राज्य स्तरीय समाघात निर्धारण प्राधिकरण (SEIAA) द्वारा "Deemed Approval" माना जाकर पर्यावरण स्वीकृति हस्तांतरण किया जाता है। तदनुसार प्रकरण में ईआईए अधिसूचना के पैरा 8 की कंडिका (iii) के अनुसार आगामी आवश्यक वैधानिक कार्यवाही करने हेतु आप स्वतंत्र हैं।

(प्रमुख सचिव, पर्यावरण विभाग द्वारा अनुमोदित)

कार्यपालन संचालक, एप्को एवं सदस्य सचिव, SEIAA

प्रतिलिपि:-

- 1. प्रमुख सचिव, म.प्र. शासन, पर्यावरण विभाग, मंत्रालय, भोपाल।
- 2. संयुक्त सचिव, पर्यावरण, वन एवं जलवायु परिवर्तन मंत्रालय, भारत सरकार, इंदिरा पर्यावरण भवन, जोर बाग रोइ, नई दिल्ली - 1100031
- 3. उप सचिव, मुख्य सचिव कार्यालय म.प्र. शासन, मंत्रालय भोपाल (म.प्र.)।
- 4. अध्यक्ष, SEIAA, एप्को पर्यावरण परिसर भोपाल (म.प्र.)।
- 5. अध्यक्ष SEAC, म.प्र. प्रदूषण नियंत्रण बोर्ड, पर्यावरण परिसर, ई-5 अरेरा कॉलोनी भोपाल (म.प्र.)।
- 6. सदस्य सचिव, SEAC एवं सदस्य सचिव, म.प्र. प्रदुषण नियंत्रण बोर्ड, पर्यावरण परिसर, ई-5 अरेरा कॉलोनी भोपाल।
- 7. कलेक्टर, जिला बालाघाट (म.प्र.)।
- 8. वन मंडलाधिकारी, जिला बालाघाट (म.प्र.)।
- 9. निदेशक, क्षेत्रीय कार्यालय, पर्यावरण, वन एवं जलवायु परिवर्तन मंत्रालय, केन्द्रीय पर्यावरण भवन, लिंक रोड़ नं. 03, रवि शंकर नगर, भोपाल।
- 10. संचालक, भौमिकी तथा खनिकर्म मध्यप्रदेश, 29-ए, खनिज भवन, अरेरा हिल्स, भोपाल 462002।
- 11. खनिज अधिकारी, जिला बालाघाट (म.प्र.)।
- 12. संबंधित फाईल।

की ओर सूचनार्थ।

कार्यपालन संचालक, एप्को एवं सदस्य सचिव, SEIAA 12. Case No. P2/1123/2025 Shri Siddhant Gupta, Director, M/s JAKSON BIOFUELS PRIVATE LIMITED, Khasra. No. 17/18(1-100) Taj Pur Road Village- Singhola Opp. Kusum Farm Delhi North Delhi, 110040, Transfer of Environment Clearance (EC) granted by MoEF&CC, New Delhi for Greenfield Project of 150 KLD Grain Based Ethanol Plant along with 4.0 MW Co-generation Power Plant located at Village-Basi, Teh- Waraseoni, District- Balaghat, M.P. from M/s Ethan Natural Bio-Fuel Private Limited to M/s Jakson Biofuels Private Limited. Total Land Area - 10.83 Ha.. Cat. - 5(ga) Grain based distilleries. EC Transfer Case.

This is a **transfer of Environment Clearance** (**EC**) granted by MoEF&CC, New Delhi Vide EC Identification No. - EC22A060MP110018 and File No. IA-J-11011/338/2022-IA-II(I), dated:- 27.09.2022 for Greenfield Project of 150 KLD Grain Based Ethanol Plant along with 4.0 MW Co-generation Power Plant located at Village-Basi, Teh-Waraseoni, District- Balaghat, M.P. **from M/s Ethan Natural Bio-Fuel Private Limited to M/s Jakson Biofuels Private Limited**

Form 7– Details							
SN Projects Details							
1.	Online Proposal No	MP/IND2/514928/2024.					
2.	Proposal /Activity Name/	Shri Siddhant Gupta, Director, M/s JAKSON BIOFUELS					
	Location of Project	PRIVATE LIMITED, Kh. No. 17/18(1-100) Taj Pur Road					
	_	Village- Singhola Opp. Kusum Farm Delhi North Delhi,					
		110040,Transfer of Environment Clearance (EC) granted by					
		MoEF&CC, New Delhi Vide EC Identification No					
		EC22A060MP110018 and File No. IA-J-11011/338/2022-IA-II(I)					
		dated:- 27.09.2022 for Greenfield Project of 150 KLD Grain Based					
		Ethanol Plant along with 4.0 MW Co-generation Power Plant					
		located at Village-Basi, Teh- Waraseoni, District- Balaghat, M.P.					
		from M/s Ethan Natural Bio-Fuel Private Limited to M/s Jakson					
		Biofuels Private Limited. Total Land Area-10.83 Ha Cat 5(ga)					
		Grain based distilleries.FoR - EC Transfer					
		<u>Case.</u> SIA/MP/IND2/5149282025.					
3.	Proposal For	New (Greenfield Project).					
4.	Description of Project	The name of our company has been changed from M/s Ethan Natural					
		Bio-Fuels Private Limited to M/s Jackson Biofuels Private Limited					
		on 27.08.2024. Therefore we are applying for transfer of					
		environment clearance granted by MoEF&CC, New Delhi vide EC Identification No EC22A060MP110018 and File No. IA-J-					
		11011/338/2022-IA-II(I), dated:- 27.09.2022 from M/s Ethan Natural					
		Bio-Fuel Private Limited to M/s Jackson Biofuels Private Limited.					
5.	Previous EC details	M/s Ethan Natural Bio-Fuels Private Limited vide EC Identification					
		No. EC22A060MP110018, F.No. IA-J-11011/338/2022-IA-II(I)					

		dated:-27.09.2022 for setting up Greenfield Project of 150 KLD Grain Based Ethanol Plant along with 4.0 MW Co-generation Power Plant located at Village-Basi, Teh- Waraseoni, District- Balaghat, M.P.					
6.	Status of Implementation of Project or Activity?						
7.	Consent obtained from SPCB/UTPCC	Outward No:119574,13/01/2024, AWH-59542, Date of latest consent issued- 13/01/2024. Validity of latest consent (valid up to)-31/12/2028.					
8.	Consent Product & Capacity	SN	Product	oduction Capacity			
			Ethanol	150 KLD			
			Captive Power Plant	4 MW			
			Carbon Di Oxide	76 TPD			
				70 TPD			
9.	No Objection from the transferor	Letter Copy of M/s Ethan Natural Bio-Fuels Private Limited- letter Copy dated 10/12/2024.uploaded on Parivesh Poetal.					
10.	Undertaking by transferee Prior EC was granted.		•				
11.	Copy of Transfer of the firm from competent authority was granted.						
12.	Env. Consultant	v. Consultant Shri Sonu Prajapati , M/s. GRC India Pvt Ltd. Noida					

PP submitted that earlier Environment Clearance (EC) was granted by MoEF&CC, New Delhi in favour of M/s Ethan Natural Bio-Fuels Private Limited vide EC Identification No. EC22A060MP110018, F.No. IA-J-11011/338/2022-IA-II(I) dated:-27.09.2022 for setting up Greenfield Project of 150 KLD Grain Based Ethanol Plant along with 4.0 MW Co-generation Power Plant located at Village-Basi, Teh- Waraseoni, District- Balaghat, M.P. Consent to Establish was obtained from Madhya Pradesh Pollution Control Board vide Consent No. CTE-57118 dated 21.11.2022. Consent to Operate was obtained vide Consent No. AWH-59542 dated 13.01.2024. Thereafter, name of the company was changed from M/s Ethan Natural Bio-Fuel Private Limited to M/s Jakson Biofuels Private Limited on 27.08.2024. Hence, As per the provisions laid down under EIA Notification dated 14th September 2006 & amendment till date PP has initiated the process of transfer of Environment Clearance from M/s Ethan Natural Bio-Fuel Private Limited to M/s Jakson Biofuels Private Limited.

STATE EXPERT APPRAISAL COMMITTEEMINUTES 779th MEETING

Following documents have been submitted:

- Notarized affidavit for NOC towards transfer of Environment clearance has been submitted by the pervious proponent
- Documents of Registrar firm and societies pertaining to change in name from Satguru Industries to Pioneer Industries.
- Copy of valid consent of Grant of Consent to Operate under section 25 of the Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 & under section 21 of the Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 and Authorization under Hazardous and other Wastes (Management & Transboundary Movement) Rules, 2016.
- Copy of environment clearance issued by MOEF&CC, EC Identification No. EC22A060MP110018, F.No. IA-J-11011/338/2022-IA-II(I) dated:-27.09.2022.

After deliberation committee decided to recommend the case for transfer of environment clearance from previous project proponent M/s Ethan Natural Bio-Fuel Private Limited to M/s Jakson Biofuels Private Limited. Total Land Area - 10.83 Ha..Cat. - 5(ga) Grain based distilleries)for Greenfield Project of 150 KLD Grain Based Ethanol Plant along with 4.0 MW Co-generation Power Plant located at Village-Basi, Teh- Waraseoni, District- Balaghat, M.P. Subject to the following special conditions:

- All the terms and condition as mentioned in the environment clearance issuedby by MoEF&CC, New DelhiEC Identification No. EC22A060MP110018, F.No. IA-J-11011/338/2022-IA-II(I) dated 27.09.2022 for setting up Greenfield Project of 150 KLD Grain Based Ethanol Plant along with 4.0 MW Co-generation Power Plant located at Village-Basi, Teh- Waraseoni, District- Balaghat, M.P. shall remain unchanged and validity of EC shall be as per the EIA notification 2006 and as per amendment in future in any.
- The recommendation for the transfer of EC does not certify that PP has not violated any provision of the EC at any point of time in the past. If at any point of time it is found that PP has violated the provision of EC, PP shall be liable for the same.
- The compliance of the conditions of environment clearance along with the Photographs of plantation and CER activities progress shall be submitted to the Parivesh Portal, Regional Office of MOEF&CC and M.P. SEIAA on six monthly basis by the New Project Proponenet as per provision of EIA notification 2006 and office memorandum 14.06.2022 of MoEF&CC Govt of India.